1. General description
The 74LVC1G3157 is a high-performance, low-power, low-voltage, Si-gate CMOS device
that provides superior performance to most advanced CMOS compatible TTL families.
The 74LVC1G3157 provides one analog multiplexer/demultiplexer with one digital select
input (S), two independent inputs/outputs (B1 and B2) and a common input/output (A).
One of the two switches is selected by S.
2. Features
■ Wide supply voltage range from 1.65 V to 5.5 V

N = number of inputs switching.
[2] The condition is VI = GND to VCC.
4. Ordering information
5. Marking
tPHZ, tPLZ turn-off time S to Vos CL = 50 pF; RL = 500 Ω
VCC = 3.3 V 1.0 - 5.3 ns
VCC = 5.0 V 1.0 - 3.8 ns
CI select input
capacitance
- 2.9 - pF
CS switch capacitance OFF-state - 6.7 - pF
ON-state - 21.7 - pF
CPD power dissipation
capacitance per
switch
CL = 50 pF;
fi = 10 MHz;
VCC = 3.3 V
[1] [2] - 19.3 - pF
Table 1: Quick reference data  …continued
GND = 0 V; tr = tf ≤ 2.5 ns; min and max at Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C; typical at Tamb = 25 °C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC1G3157GW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP6 plastic surface mounted package; 6 leads SOT363
74LVC1G3175GV −40 °C to +125 °C VSSOP6 plastic surface mounted package; 6 leads SOT457
74LVC1G3175GM −40 °C to +125 °C XSON6 plastic extremely thin small outline package; no leads;
6 terminals; body 1 × 1.45 × 0.5 mm
SOT886
Table 3: Marking
Type number Marking code
74LVC1G3175GW YJ
74LVC1G3175GV YJ
74LVC1G3175GM YJ
9397 750 xxxxx © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2004. All rights reserved.
Preliminary data sheet Rev. xx — 02 November 2004 3 of 28
Philips Semiconductors 74LVC1G3157
Analog multiplexer/demultiplexer
6. Functional diagram
7. Pinning information
7.1 Pinning